

Nos. 14-840, 14-841

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
PETITIONER,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

ENERNOC, INC., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
DAVID G. TEWKSBURY  
STEPHANIE S. LIM  
JAMES P. SULLIVAN  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Electric  
Power Supply Association*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com  
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for all respondents  
joining this brief*

August 31, 2015

\*Additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

HARVEY L. REITER  
ADRIENNE E. CLAIR  
STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP  
1775 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for National Rural Electric Cooperative  
Association and Old Dominion Electric Cooperative*

PAUL BREAKMAN  
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC  
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION  
4301 Wilson Blvd., Fl. 11  
Arlington, VA 22203

*Counsel for  
National Rural Electric Cooperative Association*

DAVID B. RASKIN  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

EDWARD H. COMER  
HENRI D. BARTHOLOMOT  
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE  
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington DC 20004

*Counsel for Edison Electric Institute*

SANDRA E. RIZZO  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for PJM Power Providers Group*

DELIA D. PATTERSON  
RANDOLPH LEE ELLIOTT  
AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION  
2451 Crystal Drive, Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22202

*Counsel for American Public Power Association*

JESSE A. DILLON  
TALEN ENERGY  
835 Hamilton Street, Suite 150  
Allentown, PA 18101

*Counsel for Talen Energy Marketing, LLC, Brunner  
Island, LLC, Holtwood, LLC, Martins Creek, LLC,  
Talen Maine, LLC, Montour, LLC, Susquehanna  
Nuclear, LLC, and Lower Mount Bethel Energy, LLC*

MICHAEL A. MCGRAIL  
PPL SERVICES CORPORATION  
Two North Ninth Street, GENTW4  
Allentown, PA 18101

*Counsel for PPL Electric Utilities Corporation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. The Relationship Between Retail and Wholesale Sales.....	7
C. FERC’s “Demand Response” Initiative .....	11
D. FERC’s Order No. 745.....	17
E. Proceedings Below .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The Federal Power Act Forecloses FERC’s Attempt To Regulate “Demand Response.” .....	24
A. FERC’s “Demand Response” Rule Is a Transparent Attempt to Regulate Retail Sales.....	24
B. FERC Cannot Justify Its Jurisdictional Grab Through the Circular Argument that It May Regulate Anything that It Invites Into the Wholesale Markets. ....	30
C. FERC’s Effort to Broaden Its Wholesale Jurisdiction at the Expense of the States’ Retail Jurisdiction is Unavailing.....	35
D. None of FERC’s Remaining Arguments Can Salvage Its Ultra Vires Rule. ....	42

II. FERC’s Rate For Compensating “Demand Response” Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	49
A. FERC’s New Compensation Scheme Is Divorced from Its Professed Policy Goal. ...	49
B. FERC Did Not and Cannot Explain Its Decision To Adopt a Compensation Scheme that Manifestly Fails to Further Its Professed Regulatory Objectives. ....	55
CONCLUSION .....	61



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	4, 5
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903) .....	38
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	36
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	43
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1946) .....	48
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	56
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	43, 44
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976) .....	46
<i>FPC v. La. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972) .....	45
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964) .....	25
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	59
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	42

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	44
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	46
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	59
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v.</i> <i>State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963) .....	39
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986) .....	46
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	31
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982) .....	40
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	7
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	48
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v.</i> <i>State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	43
<i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015) .....	5, 29
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ind.</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947) .....	passim

<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 14-614, 14-623 (Nov. 25 & 26, 2014) .....	39
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of R.I. v.</i> <i>Attleboro Steam &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927) .....	5
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	48
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 603 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	29
<i>Town of Norwood, Mass. v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	47
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	35
<i>United States v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953) .....	5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	33
<b>Administrative Decisions</b>	
<i>Demand Response Compensation in</i> <i>Organized Wholesale Energy Markets</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 15,362 (Mar. 18, 2010) .....	18
<i>EnergyConnect, Inc.</i> , 130 FERC ¶61,031 (2010) .....	32

<i>In re PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 99 FERC ¶61,227 (2002) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , 15 FERC ¶61,002 (1981) .....	47
<i>PJM Indus. Customer Coal. v.</i> <i>PJM Interconnection LLC</i> , 121 FERC ¶61,315 (2007) .....	passim
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 137 FERC ¶61,204 (2011) .....	45
<i>Wholesale Competition in Regions With</i> <i>Organized Electric Markets</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 64,100 (Oct. 17, 2008) .....	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	33
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §706 .....	49
16 U.S.C. §824 .....	passim
16 U.S.C. §824d .....	6, 25, 37
16 U.S.C. §824e.....	25
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 .....	12, 44
<b>Regulations</b>	
18 C.F.R. §35.28.....	passim

## Other Authorities

Br. for the United States and FERC as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 14-634, 14-694 (Nov. 26, Dec. 10, 2014).....	39
DeVane, Dozier A., <i>Highlights of Legislative History of the Federal Power Act of 1935 and the Natural Gas Act of 1938</i> , 14 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 30 (1945) .....	6
EnerNoc, Inc., Press Release (May 27, 2014) .....	47
FERC Staff Report, <i>A National Assessment of Demand Response Potential</i> (June 2009) .....	11
FERC Staff Report, <i>Assessment of Demand Response and Advanced Metering</i> (Dec. 2014) .....	9
FERC Staff Report, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (July 2015) .....	8, 12
